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Q13. How serious of a problem is crime in New York today? Is it very serious, somewhat serious , not very serious, or not at all serious?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very serious 50% | 51% | 49% | 46% | 53% | 55% | 45% | 57% | 41% 48% 55% | 47% 57% 47% | 50% | 44% | 52% | 47% | 52% | 50% 52% 53% | 44% | 61% | 53%
Somewhat serious 37% | 34% | 41% | 43% | 36% | 33% | 39% [ 30% | 47% 40% 36% | 38% 37% 37% | 40% | 36% | 39% | 44% | 32% | 39% 30% 38% | 38% | 34% | 38%
Total Serious 87% |85% |90% | 89% | 89% | 88% |84% | 87% | 88% 88% 91% | 85% 94% 84% |90% | 80% | 91% | 91% | 84% | 89% 82% 91% | 82% | 95% | 91%
Not very serious 9% | 10% | 7% | 9% 6% | 10% | 11% | 10% 9% 8% 6% 11% 5% 10% | 8% | 14% 8% 7% 10% 9% 13% 5% | 14% | 2% | 5%
Not at all serious 2% 3% | 2% 2% 4% 1% | 4% | 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% | 4% 0% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% | 2% | 1%
Total Not Serious 11% |13% | 9% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 15% |12% | 11% 11% 8% 13% 6% 14% | 9% | 18% | 8% 8% 15% | 11% 16% 9% |17% | 4% | 6%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% | 0% | 2%
Q14. And how about closer to home, how serious of a problem is crime is in your community? Is it very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious, or not at all serious?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very serious 22% | 23% | 21% | 27% | 26% | 21% | 10% | 30% 13% 19% 34% | 16% 28% 7% | 19% | 22% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 21% 24% 33% | 25% | 24% | 24%
Somewhat serious 35% | 30% | 40% | 38% | 37% | 36% | 27% | 40% | 26% 35% 34% | 36% 36% 37% | 34% | 35% | 40% | 35% | 31% | 32% 42% 37% | 32% | 34% | 37%
Total Serious 57% |53% | 61% | 65% | 63% | 57% |37% | 70% | 39% 54% 68% | 52% 64% 44% | 53% | 57% | 63% | 56% | 55% | 53% 66% 70% | 57% | 58% | 61%
Not very serious 31% | 32% | 30% | 27% | 29% | 31% | 43% | 23% | 45% 31% 24% | 35% 29% 38% | 37% | 27% | 30% | 33% | 29% | 34% 25% 25% | 30% | 31% | 30%
Not at all serious 11% | 15% | 9% | 9% 8% | 13% | 19% | 7% 15% 15% 8% 14% 7% 17% | 10% | 16% 6% 11% | 16% | 13% 9% 4% | 13% | 11% | 8%
Total Not Serious 42% |47% | 39% | 36% | 37% | 44% | 62% | 30% | 60% 46% 32% | 49% 36% 55% |47% | 43% | 36% | 44% | 45% | 47% 34% 29% | 43% | 42% | 38%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q15. In your everyday life, how concerned are you that you might be a victim of a crime? Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not at all concerned?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 21% | 23% | 19% | 21% | 29% | 17% | 14% | 30% 11% 16% 33% | 14% 24% 13% | 21% | 20% | 23% | 17% | 24% | 19% 25% 30% | 23% | 22% | 21%
Somewhat concerned 40% | 35% | 45% | 45% | 38% | 36% | 39% | 40% | 36% 43% 35% | 43% 44% 38% | 36% | 39% | 39% | 44% | 37% | 41% 41% 33% | 36% | 46% | 43%
Total Concerned 61% |58% | 64% | 66% | 67% | 53% |53% |70% | 47% 59% 68% | 57% 68% 51% |57% | 59% | 62% | 61% | 61% | 60% 66% 63% | 59% | 68% | 64%
Not very concerned 27% | 28% | 26% | 25% | 22% | 31% | 33% | 22% | 39% 27% 23% | 30% 25% 38% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 29% | 25% | 25% 24% 32% | 29% | 22% | 27%
Not at all concerned 11% | 13% | 10% | 8% | 11% | 15% | 14% | 8% 15% 14% 9% 13% 8% 10% | 16% | 12% | 11% 9% 14% | 14% 9% 6% | 12% | 10% | 9%
Total Not Concerned 38% |41% |36% | 33% | 33% | 46% | 47% | 30% | 54% 41% 32% | 43% 33% 48% |43% | 40% | 37% | 38% | 39% | 39% 33% 38% | 41% | 32% | 36%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q16. And in your everyday life, how concerned are you that you or a member of your family could be a victim of an accident caused by someone driving while under the influence of drugs or alcohol?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total [ M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Very concerned 31% | 34% | 28% | 28% | 37% | 33% | 24% | 41% | 20% 25% 43% | 23% 34% 18% | 28% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 36% | 30% 39% 34% | 32% | 31% | 34%
Somewhat concerned 45% | 45% | 46% | 48% | 42% | 42% | 48% | 36% | 51% 53% 37% | 50% 49% 55% | 42% | 41% | 45% | 47% | 43% | 46% 42% 41% | 43% | 48% | 45%
Total Concerned 76% | 79% | 74% | 76% | 79% | 75% |72% |77% | 71% 78% 80% | 73% 83% 73% | 70% | 72% | 74% | 75% | 79% | 76% 81% 75% | 75% | 79% | 79%
Not very concerned 19% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 24% | 18% | 24% 17% 15% | 21% 13% 23% | 23% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 18% 13% 18% | 18% | 17% | 15%
Not at all concerned 5% 4% | 5% 6% 4% 7% | 4% | 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 7% | 3% | 6%
Total Not Concerned 24% |21% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 25% | 28% | 23% | 29% 21% 19% | 27% 16% 26% |29% | 28% | 25% | 25% | 21% | 23% 17% 25% | 25% | 20% | 21%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0%
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Q17KEY. For each of the following actions, tell me whether you have or have not taken this action over the last twelve months. (ROTATE Q17-Q24)

Q17. Purchased a fire-arm for self-defense.

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 12% | 21% | 5% | 17% | 20% 6% 4% | 17% 8% 9% 22% 7% 17% 8% 10% | 11% 4% 12% 21% 14% 11% 15% | 16% | 14% | 9%
No 87% | 78% | 95% | 83% | 80% | 92% | 96% | 82% 91% 90% 78% 93% 83% 92% | 90% | 89% | 96% 87% 79% 86% 89% 84% | 84% | 84% | 91%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% | 0%
Q18. Taken a self-defense class(es).
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 16% | 23% | 11% | 26% | 24% 7% 4% | 25% 11% 10% 30% 9% 21% 7% 12% | 16% 10% 16% 23% 16% 14% 28% | 22% | 17% | 12%
No 83% | 77% | 89% | 74% | 76% | 93% | 96% | 75% 89% 90% 70% 91% 79% 93% | 88% | 84% | 90% 84% 77% 84% 86% 72% | 78% | 83% | 88%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%

Q19. Purchased a personal safety device that is not a firearm such as a taser, pepper spray, or another related item.

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 26% | 26% | 26% | 43% | 31% | 13% | 9% [ 35% | 22% 16% 40% | 18% 26% 22% | 20% | 30% | 21% | 30% | 26% | 23% 26% 39% | 33% | 20% | 25%
No 74% | 74% | 74% | 57% | 69% | 87% | 90% | 65% | 78% 83% 60% | 82% 74% 78% | 80% | 70% | 79% | 70% | 74% | 77% 74% 61% | 67% | 80% | 75%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%

Q20. Removed bumper stickers or paraphernalia expressing personal beliefs from public view.

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 14% | 19% | 10% | 18% | 20% | 10% | 6% | 22% 9% 9% 26% 8% 18% 16% | 12% | 13% 8% 13% | 22% | 15% 10% 19% | 18% | 17% | 11%
No 85% | 81% | 89% | 82% | 80% | 89% | 94% | 77% | 91% 91% 73% | 92% 82% 84% | 87% | 87% | 91% | 87% | 77% | 85% 90% 80% | 81% | 82% | 89%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 0%

Q21. Purchased home security cameras not managed by a professional home security firm.

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 34% | 39% | 31% | 38% | 51% | 25% | 19% [ 39% | 30% 31% 52% | 25% 40% 21% | 30% | 33% | 20% | 39% | 44% | 35% 31% 40% | 36% | 38% | 36%
No 65% | 61% | 68% | 62% | 49% | 75% | 80% | 60% | 69% 69% 48% | 75% 59% 77% | 70% | 66% | 80% | 61% | 56% | 65% 69% 60% | 63% | 62% | 63%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1%
Q22. Purchased security lights with motion sensors.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 32% | 35% | 30% | 32% | 43% | 29% | 23% [ 33% | 33% 30% 46% | 24% 40% 24% | 28% | 27% | 21% | 33% | 42% | 33% 23% 45% | 34% | 40% | 32%
No 68% | 65% | 70% | 68% | 57% | 71% | 77% | 66% | 67% 70% 54% | 76% 60% 76% | 72% | 72% | 79% | 67% | 58% | 67% 77% 55% | 66% | 60% | 68%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
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Q23. Participated in a neighborhood watch program.

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 16% | 22% | 11% | 22% | 23% | 9% | 7% | 24% 9% 11% 30% 8% 20% 13% | 11% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 23% | 17% 13% 23% | 20% | 20% | 11%
No 84% | 78% | 89% | 78% | 77% | 91% | 93% | 76% | 91% 89% 70% | 92% 80% 87% | 89% | 84% | 88% | 86% | 77% | 83% 87% 77% | 79% | 80% | 89%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q24. Purchased a professionally monitored home security system.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 24% | 28% | 21% | 32% | 36% | 8% | 14% [ 32% | 23% 14% 38% | 16% 29% 21% | 17% | 23% | 14% | 27% | 30% | 21% 23% 39% | 29% | 21% | 25%
No 76% | 72% | 79% | 68% | 64% | 92% | 85% | 67% | 77% 86% 62% | 84% 71% 79% | 83% | 76% | 86% | 73% | 70% | 79% 77% 61% | 70% | 79% | 75%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q25. Moved out of your residence to live in a safer area.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 13% | 18% | 9% | 20% | 20% | 5% | 2% | 19% 9% 7% 24% 6% 18% 11% | 9% | 10% | 12% | 12% | 15% | 11% 17% 22% | 18% | 11% | 9%
No 87% | 82% | 91% | 80% | 80% | 95% | 98% | 80% | 91% 93% 76% | 94% 82% 89% | 91% | 89% | 88% | 88% | 85% | 89% 83% 78% | 82% | 89% | 91%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q26. In the past 12-months, how much have you spent, if any, on goods or services to make you feel safer or more protected from crime.
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Nothing ($0) 49% | 44% | 52% | 37% | 37% | 58% | 70% | 45% | 47% 54% 32% | 58% 40% 63% | 60% | 47% | 61% | 43% | 43% | 49% 55% 36% | 47% | 46% | 45%
$1-$99 10% | 7% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 7% | 8% 12% 11% 12% 9% 12% 10% | 6% | 11% | 13% | 10% 9% 12% 2% 12% | 11% | 6% | 14%
$100 - $249 15% | 15% | 14% | 19% | 16% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 20% 13% 14% | 15% 16% 5% | 10% | 17% | 12% | 19% | 13% | 13% 18% 14% | 15% | 13% | 17%
$250 - $499 13% | 17% | 10% | 20% | 16% | 8% | 7% | 15% 16% 10% 19% | 10% 17% 7% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 16% | 14% | 12% 14% 24% | 15% | 18% | 10%
$500 - $999 6% 9% | 4% | 5% | 11% | 5% | 3% | 9% 1% 6% 11% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 1% 7% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6% | 5% | 8%
$1,000 or more 6% 8% | 5% | 7% 9% 7% 1% | 10% 3% 4% 13% 3% 7% 8% 5% 6% 3% 4% 12% 6% 6% 9% 5% | 11% | 5%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0%
Q27. In the past 12-months, how often have you called the police to address a situation where you felt unsafe in your neighborhood?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total [ M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Not at all 72% | 71% | 73% | 61% | 63% | 79% | 91% | 62% | 82% 78% 54% | 83% 65% 81% | 78% | 73% | 72% | 76% | 66% | 73% 69% 62% | 68% | 71% | 72%
Once 12% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 7% | 12% 9% 14% 17% 9% 13% 11% | 11% | 12% | 16% 9% 13% | 13% 9% 11% | 9% | 13% | 18%
Two to three times 11% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 17% | 6% | 2% | 17% 8% 6% 19% 7% 15% 7% 9% 9% 11% | 10% | 13% 9% 17% 15% | 15% | 11% | 7%
Three to five times 3% 3% | 2% 6% 3% 0% | 0% | 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 0% 2% | 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% | 2% | 2%
Five times or more 2% 3% | 1% | 3% 3% 2% | 0% | 5% 0% 0% 5% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% | 2% | 2%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 0%
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Q28KEY. Over the past 12 months have you experienced any of the following? (ROTATE Q28-Q36)
Q28. Been the victim of identity theft
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 16% | 20% | 13% | 16% | 22% | 15% | 12% | 24% 9% 11% 26% | 11% 16% 18% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 21% | 14% 21% 17% | 20% | 15% | 15%
No 83% | 80% | 87% | 83% | 78% | 85% | 88% [ 75% | 90% 89% 74% | 89% 84% 82% | 85% | 82% | 87% | 84% | 79% | 86% 79% 81% | 80% | 85% | 85%
Refused 1% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q29. Been the victim of a burglary
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 9% | 13% | 6% | 12% | 16% | 4% | 2% | 16% 6% 3% 18% 4% 11% 2% 7% | 10% 6% 10% | 11% 7% 13% 12% | 14% | 7% | 6%
No 90% | 87% | 94% | 86% | 84% | 95% | 98% | 83% | 92% 97% 81% | 95% 88% 98% | 93% | 89% | 94% | 89% | 88% | 93% 84% 87% | 85% | 92% | 94%
Refused 1% 1% | 1% 2% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% | 1% | 0%
Q30. Been physically assaulted
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 9% | 13% | 5% | 11% | 17% | 2% | 2% | 16% 4% 3% 16% 4% 10% 2% 5% | 11% 8% 9% 10% 7% 10% 15% | 13% | 5% | 7%
No 91% | 86% | 95% | 87% | 83% | 98% | 98% | 83% | 95% 97% 84% | 95% 90% 98% | 95% | 88% | 91% | 90% | 90% | 93% 88% 85% | 86% | 94% | 93%
Refused 1% 1% | 0% 2% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 0%
Q31. Felt threatened in a public place by a stranger’s behavior
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 36% | 35% | 36% | 50% | 40% | 29% | 15% | 41% | 30% 33% 50% | 27% 35% 47% | 31% | 38% | 38% | 33% | 38% | 34% 33% 42% | 37% | 34% | 39%
No 63% | 64% | 62% | 47% | 59% | 71% | 85% | 57% | 69% 67% 49% | 71% 65% 53% | 68% | 59% | 60% | 65% | 62% | 65% 63% 56% | 62% | 65% | 59%
Refused 1% 1% | 1% | 3% 1% 1% | 0% | 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 4% 2% 1% | 1% | 2%
Q32. Felt threatened by the manner in which another person behaved in their car or other mode of transportation
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 38% | 40% | 36% | 43% | 46% | 32% | 28% | 45% | 31% 33% 52% | 30% 38% 48% | 33% | 38% | 32% | 36% | 45% | 36% 29% 49% | 37% | 36% | 38%
No 62% | 60% | 64% | 57% | 54% | 68% | 72% | 55% | 69% 67% 48% | 70% 62% 51% | 67% | 61% | 67% | 64% | 55% | 63% 71% 51% | 63% | 64% | 62%
Refused 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q33. Witnessed violent or threatening behavior among others in a public setting
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 38% | 42% | 34% | 51% | 46% | 27% | 15% | 46% | 32% 31% 54% | 28% 37% 36% | 35% | 40% | 33% | 36% | 45% | 36% 39% 45% | 39% | 35% | 40%
No 61% | 58% | 65% | 48% | 53% | 73% | 85% [ 53% | 68% 68% 46% | 71% 63% 64% | 64% | 58% | 65% | 63% | 55% | 64% 59% 55% | 59% | 65% | 60%
Refused 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% | 0% | 0%
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Q34. Been concerned about your safety upon hearing of criminal activity in your neighborhood

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 41% | 39% | 42% | 44% | 51% | 37% | 24% | 53% 32% 31% 54% 33% 44% 40% | 38% | 40% | 38% 42% 45% 38% 42% 46% | 44% | 40% | 40%
No 58% | 60% | 56% | 55% | 48% | 62% | 76% | 45% 67% 68% 46% 65% 55% 59% | 61% | 59% | 61% 58% 55% 61% 58% 53% | 55% | 59% | 60%
Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Q35. Been concerned about your safety upon hearing of behaviors in your neighborhood that you don’t condone

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 37% | 34% | 39% | 41% | 47% | 33% | 19% | 48% 28% 28% 49% 30% 39% 32% | 36% | 36% | 37% 35% 40% 34% 41% 43% | 42% | 34% | 33%
No 62% | 65% | 59% | 57% | 51% | 66% | 80% | 50% 71% 71% 51% 69% 60% 64% | 64% | 61% | 61% 64% 59% 65% 58% 55% | 57% | 66% | 65%
Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% | 0% 2%

Q36. Been concerned about your or your family’s safety when thinking about being in public places including schools, stores or houses of worship

Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs [ Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth
Yes 51% | 52% | 51% | 53% | 61% | 47% | 40% | 57% | 41% 51% 62% | 45% 56% 44% | 50% | 49% | 50% | 55% | 52% | 49% 53% 58% | 51% | 53% | 54%
No 48% | 48% | 48% | 45% | 38% | 52% | 60% | 42% | 57% 49% 38% | 54% 43% 56% | 48% | 50% | 49% | 44% | 48% | 50% 47% 41% | 48% | 46% | 45%
Refused 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 1%

Q37. Which of the following two statements about crime and safety is closer to your opinion?
Gender Age Region Child in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Ind/
Total | M F | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate [ Yes No | Catholic | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Oth

I've never been this worried about my personal safety as |

am today 41% | 41% | 41% | 40% | 38% | 47% | 38% | 39% | 37% | 4a6% | 42% | a1% | a4a% | 37% | 41% | 30% | 45% | 41% | 39% | 42% 43% 40% | 34% | 54% | 43%
1 ied about being the victim of a cri

am no more worriec about being the victim ot a crime 58% | 58% | 57% | 60% | 61% | 52% | 60% | 59% | 63% | 53% | 58% | 58% | 6% | 62% |59% | 58% | 54% | 58% | 60% | 57% 57% 60% | 65% | 45% | 56%
today than I have been in the past

Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 2% | o% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Residents

Gender

Male 47%

Female 52%
Age

18-34 30%

35-49 26%

50-64 24%

65+ 17%
Region

NYC 43%

Suburbs 21%

Upstate 36%
Child in HH

Yes 37%

No 63%
Religion

Catholic 37%

Jewish 6%

Protestant 23%

Other 33%
Income

<$50K 27%

$50K-$100K 34%

$100K 34%
Ethnicity

White 59%

Afr Amer/Black 14%

Latino 16%
Political Party (If Registered)

Democrat 42%

Republican 20%

Independent & Other Parties 23%

Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
June 4 - 12, 2023
802 New York State Residents
MOE +/-3.7%

This Siena College Poll was conducted June 4 - 12, 2023, among 802 New York State Residents. Of the 802 respondents, 382 were contacted through a dual frame (landline and cell
phone) mode and 420 respondents were drawn from a proprietary online panel (Lucid). Telephone calls were conducted in English and respondent sampling was initiated by
asking for the youngest person in the household. Telephone sampling was conducted via a stratified dual frame probability sample of landline and cell phone telephone numbers
weighted to reflect known population patterns. The landline telephone sample was obtained from ASDE and the cell phone sample was obtained from Dynata. Data from
collection modes was statistically adjusted by region, gender, age, race/ethnicity, and party registration to ensure representativeness. It has an overall margin of error of +/- 3.7
percentage points including the design effects resulting from weighting.

The Siena College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political, economic, social, and cultural research primarily in NYS. SCRI, an independent, non-
partisan research institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices.

For more information, call Dr. Don Levy at 518-783-2901. For survey crosstabs: www.Siena.edu/SCRI/CCI.
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